#### Res. No. 76-135

# RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD RESERVATION

- WHEREAS, This Corporation is an Indian Chartered Corporation as defined by the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, and authority is granted under said Act, and
- WHEREAS, the Constitution and By-laws of the Three Affiliated Tribes authorizes the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities for the welfare and benefit of the Tribe, and Tribal members, and
- WHEREAS, alcoholism and its effects is the number one problem among the Indian people of the Fort Berthold Reservation, and
- WHEREAS, statistical records show that the effects of alcoholism is the major cause of the alarming high rate of heart attacks, suicidal, and premature accidental tragic deaths, and
- WHEREAS, there is a critical need of increased professional services.
- NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes hereby strongly endorses the proposal of the North Central Mental Health and Retardation to establish a Consultation and Education Unit to provide provide and develope increase services for curtailment and prevention of existing effects of alcohol, drugs, geriatrics, and general mental health.

#### CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, hereby that the Tribal Business Council is composed of eleven members of whom Z members constituting a quorum were present at a Special meeting, thereof duly called, noticed, convened and held on the Z day of June, 1976; that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by the affirmative vote of E members, O members opposed, A abstentions, Passed and that the Resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way. Chairperson (voting) (not voting).

ATTEST:

hairperson, Tribal Business Council

Secretary, Tribal Business Council



## United States Department of the Interior

### BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

ABERDEEN AREA OFFICE 115 FOURTH AVENUE S.E. ABERDEEN, SOUTH DAKOTA 57401

IN REPLY REFER TO: Tribal Government and Indian Rights

JUN 2 1 1976

Memorandu			
To:	Acting Superintendent, Fort 1	Berthold Age	ency
From:	Tribal Government and Indian	Rights	
Subject:	Tribal Resolution		
and the second second	eceived tribal resolution No.		*
	ution has been referred to $\underline{\mathbf{A}}$	lcoh <b>oli</b> sm Co	ordinator

Comments:

(Sgd) Earl J. Azurg Acting Director

en jakanja, K

cc: Chairwoman, Three Affiliated Tribes

